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Foreword - Cllr Tate, Cabinet Member for Finance, Service Delivery and 
Improvement  

 
“This report indicates that the finances of Basingstoke and Deane remain in robust 
strength and fully supports the aims and aspirations of the Council Plan. The 2019 
Budget is balanced and will deliver the quality and range of services that residents 
expect as the Council remains one of the least taxing and highest spending both locally 
and nationally. Where costs have increased great care has been taken to ensure that 
these services remain competitive. 

 

The MTFS forecasts indicate a period of transition. During the period the Council will 
make significant capital investments, long planned and funded from its own reserves 
and assets. These investments in housing, business and the community in Manydown, 
Basing View and Winklebury, will have long term benefits for the Borough and its 
residents.  

 



 

 

Significant investment is also planned in the digital future of the Borough to position it as 
a place to live and do business and to transform the structures that deliver value to the 
community. 

 

This budget and Mid-term Forecast is challenging. The administration will continue to 
seek better value in its delivery of services but I have no doubt that the budget and 
MTFS offers a strong, well-funded and rounded financial direction.” 

 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Approves for consultation as part of the Policy and Budget Framework;  

i) The medium term budget strategy and additional revenue budget 
proposals set out in Section 8 Table 4 of this report. 

ii) The capital budget proposals for 2019/20 to 2022/23 set out in 
Section 9 of this report. 

iii) Changes to reserves and updated financial policies as contained in 
section 1.12 of this report. 

2. Notes the Medium Term Financial Forecast attached as Appendix 2 and the 
risks and sensitivities associated with the financial forecast and the approach 
used to mitigate them. 

3. Notes the contingency plans in Section 11 of this report. 

4. Notes that there are no proposed changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme 
for 2019/20.  

 

Background, corporate objectives and priorities 

This report accords with the council’s Policy and Budget Framework and directly 
supports all of the Council Plan priorities.   

Glossary of terms 

Term  Definition  

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy 

LIF Local Infrastructure Fund 

MTFF Medium Term Financial Forecast 

MTFS Medium Term Financial Strategy 

NHB New Homes Bonus 

RSG Revenue Support Grant 

 



 

 

Main considerations 

1 Executive Summary  

1.1 This report presents an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) 
(Appendix 2) and the Cabinet’s budget strategy proposals (see section 8) that 
together form the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2019/20 to 
2022/23 for consultation as part of the annual reporting on the Policy and 
Budget Framework required under the Local Government Act 2000. 

1.2 The MTFS supports the delivery of the Council Plan which aims to continue to 
deliver economic growth that brings employment and quality of life opportunities 
whilst ensuring that the vulnerable get the support they need. The MTFS sets 
out a four year plan for how the council will ensure a stable and sustainable 
financial position to allow the council to shape the way the borough grows whilst 
continuing to provide high quality services.   In particular the MTFS includes 
resources for strategic projects like Manydown, Basing View and the Leisure 
Park which will provide new homes, jobs and facilities, attract inward investment 
and generate additional future income to support key front line services. 

1.3 As a result of past decisions, the council’s financial standing is strong and it is 
well placed to respond to the fundamental pressures and issues that face local 
government during one of the most challenging financial periods in history.  

1.4 This report takes the currently agreed MTFS and extends this by one year using 
the same multi-strand approach of investing the proceeds of growth, maintaining 
high quality services, striving for cost reductions and better value through 
transformation and service reviews, generating additional income from the 
council’s resources and at the same time remaining one of the lowest council tax 
authorities in the country. 

1.5 Since 2009 savings of £12.5 million (26% of the gross underlying expenditure 
budget) have been achieved, within an extended period of national public 
expenditure reduction and historically low interest rates. These have been 
delivered with minimal impact on delivery of services. 

1.6 The updated Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) detailed in Appendix 2 
sets out the planned approach to balancing the budget over the next four years. 
Portfolio Holders supported by Executive Directors (via Cabinet and the Budget 
Challenge Panel) have already identified efficiency savings of £1.119 million, 
additional income of £0.593 million and ongoing revenue priority allocations of 
£0.502 million that result in additional cumulative net ongoing savings of £1.210 
million over the MTFS period.   

1.7 Whilst the organisation has sensibly and effectively invested which has brought 
in additional revenue and capital income that has contributed to its strong 
financial standing, the reserves available to finance future essential capital 
expenditure to replace and renew the council’s operational assets (property, 
vehicles and IT) are forecast to be fully utilised by the end of 2022/23.   
Therefore there will be a need to set aside revenue contributions to finance 
future capital expenditure.   This will be met from further ongoing efficiencies 
increasing from £0.5 million in 2020/21 to £2.8 million by 2022/23.  An updated 



 

 

efficiency strategy which focuses on using new technology and service 
approaches will deliver the future efficiency savings and will be closely 
monitored to ensure targets are met and service standards maintained. 

1.8 In response to the very low rates of interest on traditional investments, the 
strategy includes a minimum ongoing net additional income target from new and 
innovative investment and property strategies of £2.1 million by 2022/23.  

1.9 The proposed strategy also includes plans for annual Council Tax increases of 
£5 per annum (4.29% in 2019/20) over the MTFS period.  These increases are 
estimated to generate £1.3 million of additional annual income by 2022/23.  The 
increases are in line with the maximum amounts allowable without a referendum 
and the government has anticipated that the council will increase the council tax 
by £5 per annum in its calculations and reduced the council’s formula grant 
funding accordingly. After making these increases the council is still expected to 
have one of the lowest levels of council tax in the country.  

1.10 For 2019/20 the Cabinet’s main budget strategy proposals include continuation 
of: 

 £5 per annum (4.29% in 2019/20) increase in council tax 

 £0.250 million per annum of New Homes Bonus Grant to fund the 
revenue budget 

And new proposals of: 

 £1.712 million newly identified ongoing savings and additional income 

 £0.502 million additional ongoing cost pressures 

 £1.190 million net additional use of reserves to fund one-off and time 
limited cost pressures. 

1.11 The Cabinet’s proposed capital allocations include the addition of £6.579 million 
to the capital programme which will bring the total capital programme to 
£149.139 million (2018/19 to 2022/23).  This includes essential capital works at 
various community buildings and the Anvil and Haymarket, improvements to 
play areas and open spaces, replacement of council owned vehicles and IT and 
a further £850,000 for Disabled Facilities Grants. 

1.12 Implementing the proposed budget strategy will require amendment to some of 
the council’s reserves and financial policies including: 

(a) Renaming the Strategic Capital Reserve to the Housing Reserve – 
Manydown to provide dedicated resources for the development of 
Manydown and new housing. 

(b) Transferring £2 million from the Stability and Resilience Reserve to the 
Efficiency, Transformation and Digital Reserve to invest in new 
technologies and delivery approaches to redesign and improve services. 

(c) Extending the potential use of the Stability and Resilience Reserve to 
include mitigating the impact of economic pressures. 



 

 

(d) An updated financial policy to allow revenue outturn surpluses to be 
allocated to revenue contributions towards future capital expenditure 
(currently allocated to the Stability and Resilience Risk Reserve). 

 

1.13 Consultation on the Cabinet’s strategy proposals will take place during 
November 2018 and January 2019.  Final proposals for the detailed 2019/20 
budget and the updated MTFF will be considered by Cabinet on 5 February 
2019 for recommendation on to Council for decision on 28 February 2019. 

1.14 It should be noted that all of the options in this report, relating to any potential 
budget changes, are for planning purposes and consultation only at this 
stage.  Final decisions on the overall budget and Council Tax level will be made 
by full Council in February 2019. 

2 Main Elements of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2.1 The updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out the broad issues 
that will impact on the council’s financial position for 2019/20 and over the 
medium term and sets out the financial planning parameters for the next four 
years. 

2.2 The MTFS covers; 

 Internal Policy and Service Context (section 3)  

 Beyond the Medium Term (section 4) 

 Internal Financial Context (section 5)  

 External Economic, Financial and Legislative Context (section 6)   

 The Forecast Review and Budget Process (section 7) 

 Budget and Efficiency Strategy and Cabinet’s Approach to Balancing the 
Medium Term Budget (section 8) 

 Cabinet’s Capital Budget Proposals 2019/20 to 2022/23 (section 9) 

 Reserves and Available Resources (section 10) 

 Contingency Plans (section 11) 

3 Internal Policy and Service Context 

3.1 The role of the council’s financial planning process is to support the 
achievement of the Council Plan. 

3.2 The adopted Council Plan 2016 – 2020 is the medium term strategic policy 
document which sets out the general direction, key priorities and activities for 
the council and informs the use of its resources. 

3.3 As part of the annual policy and budget framework the council is required to 
consult on its budget proposals. The policy context provided by the Council Plan 
adopted in April 2016 has been considered as part of this process: the plan 
continues to reflect local priorities and needs and to provide appropriate 
strategic direction for council policy and allocation of resources. 



 

 

3.4 The council’s focus over the period of the plan is to lay strong foundations that 
will shape the way the borough grows over the next 25 to 30 years and deliver 
opportunities for all communities. The council aims to ensure residents and 
future generations continue to enjoy an excellent quality of life and environment, 
which well planned growth can secure. 

3.5 The key themes of the Council Plan are: 

1. Preparing for controlled and sustainable growth 

 Create jobs and opportunities by supporting new and existing 
businesses. 

 Ensure a work-ready workforce by linking employers and 
education providers. 

 Support the provision of quality homes, affordable to all, through 
growth and regeneration. 

 Investment in our infrastructure. 
 
2. Improving residents’ quality of life (through improved facilities and 

services)  

 Enhance leisure and cultural facilities. 

 Maintain and enhance our built and natural environment. 

 Support a borough all feel safe in. 
 
3. Supporting those that need it 

 Promote strong communities. 

 Support wellbeing initiatives that improve life chances. 

 Support homeless and vulnerable groups. 
 

3.6 The MTFS also supports all other council strategies, such as the Capital 
Strategy, the asset management plan, the Property Investment Strategy, the 
Invest to Grow Fund and the Treasury Management Strategy. In particular, it 
acts as the framework linking the council's more detailed service plans, asset 
management plans and capital plans with the longer term to help ensure that the 
council's plans are financially achievable.    

4 Beyond the Medium Term 

4.1 The MTFS covers the period up to 2022/23 and represents the first part of a 
long term financial strategy aimed at delivering the ambitious vision for the type 
of place the borough of Basingstoke and Deane will be in 2050. The council has 
a long term financial model which is used for internal strategic financial planning 
purposes.  Long term financial modelling has demonstrated the importance of 
investing in infrastructure, generating additional investment income and ensuring 
services are delivered effectively and efficiently in order to deliver a long term 
sustainable budget. 

4.2 Achieving the council’s plan requires significant up-front investment and the 
MTFS includes additional expenditure proposals in areas which will enable the 
council to control and shape how the borough develops, deliver additional 
housing including meeting the council’s commitment to 40% affordable, improve 



 

 

the borough’s infrastructure and provide long-term financial benefits through 
enhanced future revenue income and the generation of capital receipts. 

4.3 In particular, additional resources for regeneration projects such as the Leisure 
Park, Basing View and Winklebury will assist in delivering schemes that can 
improve quality of life, support strong communities or generate a significant 
increase in annual rental income to enable high levels of spend on services to 
continue. In addition economic regeneration can lead to a significant uplift in 
business rates (the amount of which will be retained by the council depends on 
the outcome of government consultation on the new business rates system) and 
the creation of jobs. The delivery of the Leisure Park scheme would also relieve 
pressure on capital budgets to fund major cyclical maintenance on the 
Aquadrome leisure facility over the next ten years.  

4.4 Additional expenditure to support the regeneration at Basing View will assist with 
inward investment, providing jobs and prosperity and further underpin the 
borough’s business base. Added to this the recent designation of Basing View 
as an Enterprise Zone will ensure that there are increased benefits from the 
retention of 100% of business rates growth for the next 25 years.  

4.5 Similarly investment in Manydown over the MTFS period and beyond will enable 
the council to create a development with 40% affordable housing that the council 
can be proud of, whilst also generating substantial future financial returns, to 
support the future delivery of the council’s priorities. 

4.6 The MTFS includes capital and revenue funding for the development of 
Manydown for 2019/20 and beyond. Further details on this will be provided in 
future reports on the business plans for the Manydown Garden Communities 
LLP and the new development company (DevCo). The agreed capital financing 
policy is that the council’s investment in Manydown will be financed from 
invested capital receipts and/or borrowing, depending on a financial assessment 
of the most favourable option following production of the detailed business 
cases. 

5 Internal Financial Context 

5.1 In 2018/19 the council’s net revenue budget requirement to be met by council 
tax payers was £7.461 million (net of government grants, rents, interest and fees 
and charges). 

5.2 The council’s 2018/19 gross revenue expenditure budget was £132.4 million and 
after excluding the government’s business rate levy, capital charges and 
financing and housing benefit payments the gross underlying expenditure 
budget was £48.3 million. 

5.3 The underlying expenditure budget is supported by a considerable level of rent, 
interest and other income as well as council tax payers as shown in Table 1. 

 

 

 



 

 

Table 1 – Revenue Budget 2018/19 Underlying Gross Income 

Revenue Budget 2018/19     

Underlying Gross Income  £m % 

Rents 16.6 34 

Interest 2.7 5 

Fees and charges 6.8 14 

Other grants and income 9.6 20 

Government NHB grant 1.9 4 

Government RSG 0.3 1 

Business rates retained  2.9 6 

Council tax payers 7.5 16 

Underlying Gross Income 48.3 100.0% 

 

5.4 The budget position is very sensitive to changes in pay expenditure (employee 
costs account for 50% of the underlying budget) and to changing investment 
returns, fees and charges, rental income, New Homes Bonus Grant and other 
government grant levels. 

5.5 The council’s overall resources (net assets) shown in the Balance Sheet as at 
31 March 2018 were £421 million and included £296 million of commercial 
property generating rental income, £71 million of operational land and buildings 
and £153 million of cash investments earning interest to support the revenue 
base budget. 

5.6 The council has a capital programme of £145.9 million from 2018/19 to 2021/22 
which it intends to finance largely from existing capital receipts and reserves. 
After funding the programme the remaining capital resources for future capital 
programmes and new schemes will be approximately £3 million.  The rolling 
programme cost of capital works to replace and renew essential capital assets 
(operational property, vehicles and IT) is £3 million to £4 million per annum.   

5.7 The scope to generate new capital receipts is limited and it is therefore prudent 
for the council to introduce an ongoing revenue contribution to capital over the 
MTFS period to safeguard the available funding for future capital expenditure.   

5.8 The key financial issues for the council are; 

 As a result of effective financial stewardship over many years, the council 
has a resilient financial base that, whilst not insulating it from the impacts 
of public spending reductions, will enable it to continue to take a planned 
medium term approach to adjusting to the new public sector financial 
environment.  

 The council relies less than most district councils on central government 
grant and council tax income.  However, this means that the council is 
disproportionately impacted by changes in interest and rent income and is 
therefore particularly affected by the performance of the wider economy, 
property markets and the money markets. 



 

 

 On a roll forward basis, the council faces increases in pay and price 
inflation that rises at a faster rate than the likely growth in income, 
investment returns, rents and council tax. 

 Available resources to fund rolling capital expenditure beyond the MTFS 
period and to support delivery of key major projects in support of the 
Council Plan are limited.  It is now prudent for the revenue budget to 
make future contributions to capital resources to enable the rolling 
programme of replacement and renewal of operational assets beyond the 
MTFS period.   It is also proposed to amend the financial policy to allow 
revenue outturn surpluses to be allocated to revenue contributions 
towards future capital expenditure (currently allocated to the Stability and 
Resilience Reserve). 

 A review of existing operational land and buildings could identify one-off 
capital receipt opportunities and/or reduce revenue costs. 

 The council will continue to review the existing capital programme to 
ensure that all expenditure is essential and is supported by robust 
business cases.  

 The council will also need to have a clear capital strategy which 
maximises the use of any New Homes Bonus Grant and external funding 
and ensure rigorous project assessment, prioritisation and 
implementation within allocated resources. 

 

6 External Economic, Financial and Legislative Context 

6.1 The council’s MTFS is set within the context of the national economy, the public 
expenditure plans detailed in the government’s Comprehensive Spending 
Review and national legislation. 

6.2 Pressures on Local Government Finance 

6.2.1 Local government is facing severe funding pressures and other local authorities, 
particularly county councils, face pressures on services such as social care, 
which can in turn threaten the funding available for the ongoing provision of 
other important services by district councils. 

6.3 Local Government Finance Settlement 

6.3.1 The Local Government Settlement for 2018/19 confirmed the previously agreed 
four year settlement (agreed in 2016/17) and included a Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) of £0.305 million for 2018/19 reducing further to a negative RSG amount 
of £170,000 in 2019/20 when the council will be required to pay a tariff through 
the retained business rates mechanism rather than receiving Revenue Support 
Grant. 

6.3.2 In July 2018 the government published the 2019/20 Local Government Finance 
Settlement Technical Consultation which looked at options for dealing with the 
negative RSG. The current MTFS includes paying the negative RSG and whilst 
the government’s preferred option is to remove it, this is dependent on the 
outcome of the consultation.  



 

 

6.3.3 Unfortunately, the four-year settlement does not include New Homes Bonus 
grant which is of great financial significance to the council. The 2019/20 
technical consultation document is looking at making adjustments to the scheme 
in order that it does not overspend in 2019/20. This is referred to further in the 
section below on New Homes Bonus Grant 

6.3.4 Also as part of the government’s technical consultation on the 2019/20 finance 
settlement, it has set out its proposals for the council tax referendum principles 
for 2019/20. These appear in line with what was announced for the 2018/19 
settlement. Significantly for this council, the proposals allow shire district 
councils to continue to increase council tax by up to 3% or up to and including 
£5, whichever is higher. Furthermore, in the context of reducing Revenue 
Support Grant it can be noted that when making assessment of local authorities 
spending power, the government has most recently tended to assume that local 
authorities will make council tax increases up to the limit provided for, without 
triggering a referendum, which in BDBC’s case is £5. 

6.3.5 The government is currently undertaking a spending review and a fair funding 
review at the same time as developing proposals for a new business rates 
retention scheme.  All of these could have a significant impact on the council’s 
future grant funding. 

6.3.6 An announcement is awaited on any proposals for another four year settlement 
period which will help local authorities to effectively plan for 2020/21 and 
beyond.   

6.4 National Economy (Interest Rates, Inflation and Property Markets) 

6.4.1 The council’s MTFS has been formulated within the context of the current UK 
economic performance and the government’s public sector spending plans. 

6.4.2 Recent economic growth in the UK has been sluggish and there is an increasing 
amount of pessimism for the prospects of the UK economy with or without a 
future trade agreement with the EU. The medium term global outlook has been 
negatively affected by fears of escalating trade wars, particularly between the 
US and China.   

6.4.3 Notwithstanding Brexit uncertainties, record levels of employment in the UK 
have added to expectations for future inflation causing the Bank of England to 
raise its base rate from 0.25% to 0.75%.   

6.4.4 The 5 year gilt rate (the rate at which the government borrows for 5 years) has 
increased from 0.77% a year ago to the current level of 1.17%, which seems to 
confirm market expectations of gradual and limited future rate increases.  

6.4.5 The UK is still experiencing a period of historically low interest rates and with the 
council’s high level of investments (approximately £150 million) this has a major 
implication for the level of income that can be generated from future fixed term 
money market investments. 

6.4.6 The latest forecast for interest rates from treasury management advisors is that 
rates will remain relatively low throughout the medium term period as shown in 
Table 2. 



 

 

Table 2 – Interest Rate Forecasts 

Interest Rate Forecasts 2018 (Q3) through to 2021 (Q3) 

Bank Base Rate 0.75%  to 1.25% 

1-yr Rate 1.05% to 1.40% 

5-yr Gilts 1.10% to 1.30% 

10-yr Gilts 1.45% to 1.70% 

 
6.4.7 The interest and investment income assumed in the medium term financial 

forecast is based on the current strategy and short term rates of 0.75% and 
rates for new long term investments equivalent to 1% (relatively short dated 
pending property related investments). 

6.4.8 Inflation is currently above the Bank of England’s target level of 2.0%, with CPI 
at 2.7% and RPI at 3.5% (many of the council’s contracts are linked to this rate).   

6.4.9 The Office for Budgetary Responsibility (OBR) have not updated their forecasts 
since March 2018.  The Bank of England inflation forecasts show inflation likely 
to be just above the target for most of the MTFF period.  

6.4.10 The medium term financial forecast central case has included inflation of 2% for 
CPI and 3% for RPI over the period. 

6.4.11 During 2018, investor appetite in property markets outside of London grew and a 
lack of appropriate opportunities continues to persist from last year as many 
investors maintained a policy of ‘hold’ rather than ‘sell’. Differentiation between 
asset classes has been reflected in investor sentiment shifting away from 
expensive logistics properties towards multi-let estates and light industrial units.  
Alternative investments such as hotels and student accommodation have also 
increased in popularity in contrast to the persistent weakness of the retail sector 
amid a flurry of retailer administrations. 

6.4.12 Looking ahead, capital and rental growth in property markets is anticipated to 
continue (although not at the rate seen over the last twelve months) driven by 
the continued lack of development, limited stock and demand from overseas 
investors. However, much will depend on the pace at which interest rates rise 
and the impact that Brexit has upon investor sentiment.  Local Authority 
investment is expected to continue to be an important part of the market 
although speculation of yet to be announced restrictions from central 
government might have an effect on local authorities’ activity as property 
investors. 

 

 

 



 

 

6.5 Business Rates Income  

6.5.1 In December 2017 the government announced a proposal to introduce a new 
scheme to increase the level of business rates retained by local authorities from 
the current 50% to the equivalent of 75% business rates retention in April 2020, 
accompanied by new responsibilities for local government and a phasing out of 
certain government grants.  

6.5.2 In order to test increased business rates retention and to aid understanding of 
the transition into a reformed business rates retention system in April 2020, the 
government has invited local authorities to apply to become 75% business rates 
retention pilots in 2019/20.  The council has decided to support a pilot bid with 
other Hampshire authorities.  

6.5.3 It is not known at this stage whether any pilot bid will be successful and 
therefore no additional business rates income that may result from the bid has 
been included in the MTFS.  Updates on this will be provided at a later date 
depending on the outcome of any bid that is made.  

6.5.4 The new system is expected to retain the current top-up /tariff approach which, 
under the existing 50% scheme, results in the council currently retaining only 
£2.9 million (4.0%) after reserve movements of the £72.2 million it estimates to 
collect in business rates for 2018/19.  

6.6 New Homes Bonus Grant 

6.6.1 The New Homes Bonus is a grant paid by central government to local councils 
as an incentive to encourage new housing supply and bring empty property back 
into use. The New Homes Bonus Grant is currently paid each year for 4 years 
(previously it was 6 years) 

6.6.2 The technical consultation document suggests that in order that the scheme 
does not overspend in 2019/20 (i.e. as a result of the continued upward trend in 
housebuilding) it will be necessary to make changes to the scheme. The 
consultation does not detail the adjustments proposed but says that any changes 
intended for 2019/20 will be detailed at the time of the provisional settlement later in 

the year. 

6.6.3 The grant is not ring fenced and can be used for revenue or capital purposes as 
the council determines. The available funding is not ‘new’ money for local 
government but has been generated by top slicing it nationally from Revenue 
Support Grant. 

6.6.4 The New Homes Bonus Grant for 2018/19 is £1.9 million and equates to 4% of 
the council’s underlying revenue budget.  Assuming that the council delivers an 
additional 750 band D properties in 2018/19 and 850 per annum thereafter (in 
line with Local Plan delivery targets) the estimated New Homes Bonus Grant 
receivable is, £1.9 million in 2019/20, £2.1 million in 2020/21, £2.7 million in 
2021/22, and £3.1 million in 2022/23. 

 



 

 

6.6.5 The council’s current financial policy for New Homes Bonus Grant is that the first 
£250,000 of grant is allocated to support the revenue budget.  The balance of 
New Homes Bonus Grant received is then allocated as follows: 

 20% to the Local Infrastructure Fund (Reserve) to provide enhanced 
funding for community infrastructure. 

 55% to the Housing Reserve - Manydown to provide funding for the 
development of Manydown. 

 25% to the Stability and Resilience Reserve 

 The first £250,000 per annum of any allocation to the Housing Reserve – 
Manydown will be reallocated to the Efficiency, Transformation and 
Digital Reserve. 

6.7 Impact on the Council and Budget 

6.7.1 The key impacts of the national context on the council’s MTFS are; 

 The council is likely to be affected by national demands for pay increases 
in the public sector.  The current MTFS allows for a 2% pay increase, but 
an additional 1% increase would equate to extra costs of £237,000 per 
annum. 

 Low interest rates have a significant impact on the fixed income interest 
that can be achieved on the council’s current investment portfolio in the 
medium and longer term. 

 The council should be prepared for an extended period of government 
funding reductions throughout the MTFS period and beyond and 
therefore should continue to seek to reduce costs and generate additional 
revenues wherever possible in order that core services can be delivered 
on a sustainable basis. 

 The council may face increased demand on its services and budgets as a 
result of partner organisations responses to reductions in government 
funding.  

 The uncertainty and increased risk and volatility associated with the new 
Business Rate Retention Scheme and the fair funding review. 

 The impact on key income (rents, interest and fees and charges) and on 
business rates of the current economic volatility and uncertainty following 
the UK’s decision to leave the EU. 

 

6.7.2 The council needs to plan over the medium term for an increase in financial risk, 
year on year volatility and reducing fixed interest income. The economic outlook 
remains unclear and it remains important that the council has a level of reserves 
that allows it to withstand unanticipated financial impacts of future developments 
at a local and national level. In the longer term there will be significant financial 
returns from strategic projects such as the Leisure Park, Basing View and 
Manydown which will offset the pressures from government funding but these 
benefits will not be reaped until after the MTFS period.  



 

 

6.7.3 To ensure a balanced and sustainable medium term budget that will steer the 
council through the period until new income streams are realised, significant 
further ongoing efficiency savings and agreed strategies for increased 
investment income (non-fixed interest) will need to be delivered. 

7 The Forecast Review and Budget Process 

7.1 The MTFS includes a four year budget forecast that is reviewed annually.  The 
MTFS builds on the previous medium term strategies to provide the financial 
foundation for delivery of the Council Plan priorities and to meet the identified 
resource issues. 

7.2 The council’s approved Medium Term Financial Plan has been reviewed with a 
further year added to the budget forecast and the assumptions have been 
reviewed and updated. 

7.3 This year, the forecast review involved a three stage process.  The stages were: 

 Rolling forward the financial forecast based on existing services, previous 
decisions, strategies and a review of key assumptions. 

 Portfolio Holders supported by Executive Directors (via Cabinet and the 
Budget Panel), identifying ongoing operational efficiency savings, service 
cost pressures, additional income, strategic savings and revenue and 
capital allocations to new strategic initiatives. 

 Cabinet’s budget strategy to deliver a balanced budget. 

 

7.4 The detailed estimate and budget setting process runs from October 2018 to 
February 2019 and is undertaken within the MTFS parameters and framework. 

 

8 Budget and Efficiency Strategy and Cabinet’s Approach to Balancing the 
Medium Term Budget  

8.1 The Cabinet’s proposals to balance the MTFS are designed to support the 
Council Plan priorities over the medium term and are a continuation from 
previous years’ strategies which involved a range of approaches to balancing 
the budget. These include efficiency savings, additional investment income, 
council tax increases, use of reserves and use of New Homes Bonus. 

8.2 The central case budget strategy has been prepared by rolling forward the 
existing base budget using a detailed financial model, adjusting for one-off 
items, inflation, the full year impact of past decisions, operational issues and 
saving identified, external grant income, investment income and contributions to 
reserves under current policies. 

8.3 The central case assumptions used in the forecast are shown in Section 1 of 
Appendix 2 and include increases in pay and price inflation that rise at a faster 
rate than the likely growth in income, investment returns, rents and council tax.   



 

 

8.4 The key sensitivities are outlined in Section 3 of Appendix 2 and include 
business rates income, rent income, interest income and salary costs.  

8.5 The MTFS contains the most up to date information at the time of drafting but 
the council's financial position is dynamic. The council faces a number of 
financial uncertainties that could affect the council's financial position over the 
medium term.  The MTFS model will therefore continue to be updated as and 
when Government’s changes to local government finance are clarified and the 
economic context evolves following the Autumn Budget on 29 October 2018.  

8.6 The starting position from 2018/19 is that the Council set a balanced budget with 
future unidentified efficiency savings targets of £1.041 million in 2019/20 rising 
to £1.986 million by 2021/22. The MTFS has been updated and a further year 
2022/23 has been added.  

8.7 The changes to assumptions show additional interest income due to increases 
in interest rates and the property income target, offset by a reduction in 
commercial rental income due to lower retail rents.  Other changes include 
increases in inflation and pension costs, some rephasing of previously agreed 
savings proposals, offset by an anticipated increase in the council tax base.  

8.8 Cabinet’s newly identified additional revenue budget proposals included in this 
year’s MTFS for consultation are a combination of efficiency savings that 
minimise the impact on delivery of services and additional ongoing and one-
off/time limited revenue expenditure to support key Council Plan priorities. 
Details of these proposals are shown in Appendices 3 to 5 (analysed by Council 
Plan theme) and are summarised in Table 4. 

8.9 The use of reserves to fund the proposed capital programme in line with the 
Council’s priorities has now been fully utilised and therefore it is prudent to make 
revenue contributions to safeguard the funding of future capital expenditure 
required to replace and renew the council’s operational assets (property, 
vehicles and IT) which is forecast to cost £3 million to £4 million per annum. The 
MTFS includes a provision to make up to an ongoing £2.5 million revenue 
contribution to capital by 2022/23 (£4.730 million over the MTFS period). It is 
also proposed to amend the financial policy to allow revenue outturn surpluses 
to be allocated to revenue contributions towards future capital expenditure 
(currently allocated to the Stability and Resilience Reserve). 

8.10 The strategy includes the use of reserves of £1.190 million over the medium 
term period to fund the proposed one-off and time limited revenue priorities as 
shown in Table 3. 



 

 

Table 3 - Net Use of Reserves Funding One-Off/Time Limited Proposals

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Reserve:

Efficiency, Digital and Transformation (110) (115) 0 (225)

Stability and Resilience Reserve (197) 44 (62) (215)

Basing View Reserves (250) (250) (250) (750)

Total Use of Reserves (557) (321) (312) (1,190)

 

 

New Future Efficiency Savings Target 

8.11 The combined effect of the Cabinet’s additional proposals for 2019/20 is to 
balance the budget in 2019/20.  After meeting the requirement to make an 
annual revenue contribution to fund future capital expenditure of £2.5 million by 
2022/23, a balanced budget in future years is achieved through the inclusion of 
future annual efficiency savings of £2.794 million that has yet to be identified.  
This will be phased £0.539 million by 2020/21, increasing to £1.988 million by 
2021/22 and £2.794 million in 2022/23 (6% of the gross underlying expenditure 
budget). 

8.12 The efficiency and savings target will be delivered through a planned council 
wide Transformation and Efficiency Strategy which will include service re-
design, digital and transformation reviews. Progress in identifying and delivering 
efficiency savings will require regular monitoring to ensure that the future year’s 
strategy targets are met.    

8.13 The organisation is currently working through a prioritisation of areas of focus, 
understanding total spend, opportunity to automate and provide digital services 
and for more flexible and efficient ways of working.  Expectation is that through 
utilisation of new technology and service approaches the level of services to 
residents will be maintained and improved, but costs reduced to meet the 
council’s overall financial challenge.  It is expected that the detail will be finalised 
during 2019 so that changes can be properly planned and managed.  The 
amounts built into the Efficiency, Transformation and Digital reserve, which 
include a £2 million transfer from the Stability and Resilience Reserve, will 
ensure work is properly supported and managed.     



 

 

8.14 Table 4 – Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Previous Forecast Efficiency Savings Targets 1,041 1,544 1,986 1,986

Changes to Assumptions:

Increase in Interest Income assumptions (490) (370) (300) (200)

Rephasing  and Increase in Property Income Target (58) 110 (150) (366)

(Increase)/Reduction in base level of commercial rents 151 (172) 222 213

Other Changes 32 (61) (60) (129)

(365) (493) (288) (482)

Cabinet's New Revenue Budget Proposals:

Identified Savings and Additional Income

Efficiency Savings (specific/achievable) (Appendix 3) (749) (933) (1,119) (1,119)

Additional Income (Appendix 4) (579) (581) (593) (593)

(1,328) (1,514) (1,712) (1,712)

Cost Pressures

Ongoing revenue priority allocations (Appendix 5i) 422 502 502 502

One-off and time limited revenue allocations - net of time 

limited income (Appendix 5ii) 557 321 312 0

979 823 814 502

Introduction of a Revenue Contribution to Capital 230 500 1,500 2,500

Cabinet's Updated Approach to Balancing Medium Term Budget:

Net Use of Reserves

Identified Funding for one-off/time limited allocations from 

Reserves (557) (321) (312) 0

Future Efficiency Savings Targets - detailed analysis 

to be undertaken 2019                                                  

(needed for revenue contributions to capital) 0 (539) (1,988) (2,794)

Balanced Budget 0 0 0 0

 

9 Cabinet’s Capital Budget Proposals 2019/20 to 2022/23  

9.1 The council currently operates a four year capital programme to support the 
Capital Strategy aims and delivery of the Council Plan objectives, which 
currently totals £145.861 million (2018/19 to 2021/22).  As well as detailed 
schemes, the programme includes provision for schemes where the precise 
details are not yet finalised. 

9.2 New capital programme allocations of £6.579 million are proposed to be added 
to the Capital Programme, funded from a combination of capital reserves, grants 
and capital receipts and funding from the existing budget for future borough 



 

 

development schemes. New capital investment includes the renewal and 
replacement of important community facilities such as £250,000 for the War 
Memorial Skate Park, £750,000 for play areas and £1.95m for replacements and 
upgrades to the Anvil and Haymarket. There is also an additional £850,000 for 
disabled facility grants to support those that need it. Details of the individual 
capital schemes and their funding source are shown in Appendix 6 and are 
summarised by Council Plan theme in Table 5. 

Table 5 – Capital Budget Proposals 

Capital Programme 
Allocations 

2019/20 
£'000 

2020/21 
£'000 

2021/22 
£'000 

2022/23 
£'000 

Total  
£'000 

Preparing for controlled and 
sustainable growth 59 0 0 0 59 
Improving Residents' Quality 
Of Life 2,168 730 1,745 1,027 5,670 
Supporting Those That Need It 0 0 0 850 850 

Total Capital Programme 
Allocations 2,227 730 1,745 1,877 6,579 

 

9.3 After financing the existing capital programme and the Cabinet’s new proposals, 
the reserves available to fund the future essential rolling capital programme will 
be fully utilised and the council will be required to make revenue contributions to 
fund future capital expenditure. The proposal to make revenue contributions is 
included in the MTFS. 

9.4 A review of existing operational land and buildings could identify one-off capital 
receipt opportunities and/or reduce revenue costs.  The council will continue to 
review the existing capital programme to ensure that all expenditure is essential 
and is supported by robust business cases.  

9.5 Other sources of new capital income include new capital receipts, Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), Section 106 developers’ contributions, external grants, 
use of New Homes Bonus Grant or use of other earmarked capital receipts. 
Subject to business cases, further use of invested capital receipts or borrowing 
may also be future options, but both would impact directly on the revenue 
budget as additional savings will be required to replace the lost investment 
income and the repayment of a principal sum in respect of borrowing. 

9.6 The council introduced the Community Infrastructure Levy in July 2018. This is 
expected to be an important source of funding for future capital infrastructure 
with estimated annual income over the next 10 years averaging £2 million to £3 
million per year. However, no significant income has been received at this early 
stage, as the levy is only payable on commencement of development. As part of 
future budget strategy processes there will be an annual opportunity for the 
council to consider, consult and agree how CIL funding is allocated to meet 
priority community infrastructure needs resulting from development e.g. 
expanded or new facilities for sport, education, transport or community facilities 
in line with the Regulation 123 list. This could be to address infrastructure needs 
due to the impact of neighbouring new development or to provide additional 
strategic infrastructure.  



 

 

10 Reserves and Available Resources 

10.1 The purpose, use and level of each revenue reserve have been reviewed as 
part of the budget strategy planning.  Further detail on reserves and earmarked 
capital receipts is contained in Annex C of Appendix 2. 

10.2 As part of the reserves review it is proposed to: 

a) rename the Strategic Capital Reserve to the Housing Reserve - Manydown to 
provide dedicated resources for the development of Manydown and new 
housing. 

b) transfer £2 million from the Stability and Resilience Reserve to the Efficiency, 
Transformation and Digital Reserve to invest in new technologies to redesign 
and improve services. 

c) extend the potential use of the Stability and Resilience Reserve to include 
mitigating the impact of economic pressures. 

 

10.3 The estimated use of all the council’s reserves over the medium term forecast 
period including Cabinet’s revenue and capital budget proposals is summarised 
in Table 6. 

Table 6 – Reserves and Available Resources 

Type of Reserve

2018/19 

Estimated 

Balance 

£'000

4 Years - 

2019/20 to 

2022/23 

Cont- 

ributions 

£'000

4 years -

Funding 

Capital Spend 

2019/20 to 

2022/23 £'000

Estimated 

2022/23 

Balance 

£'000

Net 

Change 

£'000

Invested reserves supporting the 

annual revenue budget

24,957 266 0 25,223 266

Reserves supporting rolling capital 

programme and priorities (incl rev 

contributions to capital)

14,576 7,214 (17,037) 4,753 (9,823)

Reserves supporting infrastructure and 

major capital projects
13,455 12,396 (18,353) 7,498 (5,957)

Reserves supporting alternative 

investment and invest to grow

9,049 0 (9,049) 0 (9,049)

Housing and homelessness reserves 2,768 (75) (1,768) 925 (1,843)
Revenue risk reserves 12,148 1,623 0 13,771 1,623
Earmarked revenue reserves 1,639 2,725 0 4,364 2,725

Total Overall Resources 78,592 24,149 (46,207) 56,534 (22,058)

Analysis By Reserve Type

Revenue Reserves 33,844 12,291 (10,059) 36,076 2,232

Capital Reserves and Contributions 44,748 11,858 (36,148) 20,458 (24,290)

78,592 24,149 (46,207) 56,534 (22,058)

 
10.4 The previous table shows that overall resources are estimated to reduce by 

£22.058 million over the MTFS period. This reflects the financing of the 
proposed capital programme and investment in new property assets and 
Manydown, laying the foundations for enhanced future revenue and capital 



 

 

returns beyond the MTFS period. The increase in revenue reserves mainly 
reflects the allocation of £8.880 million New Homes Bonus Grant to reserves, 
the impact of making a revenue contribution to future capital spend of £4.730 
million, partially offset by the funding of one-off/time limited new proposals of 
£1.190 million. 

10.5 Maintaining appropriate and adequate risk reserves is essential to the council’s 
contingency planning and to give the council resilience and flexibility.  The short 
term use of risk reserves, should downside risks materialise, would enable the 
council time to deal with the resulting budget issues. 

11 Contingency Plans 

11.1 There is uncertainty around the financial forecasts, particularly the future of local 
government funding and achievement of savings and investment income. 

11.2 The main contingency plan for New Homes Bonus Grant stopping completely or 
other reductions in government funding is the use of the Stability and Resilience 
Reserve which is estimated to have a balance of £3.9 million by the end of 
2018/19.  This will allow the council time to develop and put in place alternative 
plans should they be necessary.  

11.3 Reductions in the other key income sources would be met from the appropriate 
risk reserve. 

11.4 The financial implications of timing issues where there are delays or impacts 
sooner than planned will be met from the Stability and Resilience Reserve. 

12 Corporate Implications 

12.1 Financial Implications 

12.1.1 Included in the report. 

12.2 Risk Issues 

12.2.1 A risk assessment has been completed in accordance with the council’s risk 
management process and has identified the following significant (Amber) 
residual risks that cannot be fully minimised by existing or planned controls or 
additional procedures. The main risks at this stage are that the main sources of 
income (government funding, commercial rents, fees and charges) are less than 
assumed; reductions in interest receivable due to low interest rates; planned 
efficiency savings are not achieved; expenditure is not contained within 
approved budgets.  

12.2.2 A risk assessment has been produced and is attached in Annex B of Appendix 
2. 

12.2.3 The budget strategy forecast is based on assumptions about the future which 
are more volatile than usual in the current economic climate. The MTFS will be 
reviewed annually and will need to remain flexible to respond to changing 
circumstances. 



 

 

12.2.4 A relatively small change in key underlying assumptions can produce a 
significant change in the forecast.  The key sensitivities are employee costs, 
business rates income, rent income and investment income. These are outlined 
in more detail in Section 3 of Appendix 2. 

12.3 Equalities Implications 

12.3.1 Cabinet’s proposals for the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 
have been equalities assessed to consider the impact on the protected 
characteristics and other groups, and the implications for the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010). The proposals were not found to have any 
differential impacts on any groups.  

12.3.2 It was noted that the introduction of a new scheme for discretionary council tax 
relief to assist care leavers between the ages of 18 to 25 become financially 
independent when leaving care would be differentially positive for this group.  

12.3.3 The impact of an increase in Council Tax on low income groups would be 
mitigated by the Council Tax Support Scheme and no differential impact was 
identified for any groups in relation to the proposed reduction of some teams or 
the increase in fees for Temporary Traffic Orders as this is a one-off payment 
charged to organisations, which is specifically for the purpose of putting in place 
each temporary road closure.  In respect of freezing annual inflationary 
increases on strategic and programme grants payable to organisations in 
2019/20 to 2021/22, this could have a knock on impact on their service users, 
who are from a range of groups, however, there is no evidence to support this at 
this stage.  

12.3.4 The current Centre Shuttle bus scheme is a discretionary service and it is 
proposed to reduce operating hours when patronage is low in order to focus on 
core services when demand is greater.  Changes to the Centre Shuttle bus 
operating hours will not have a differential impact for any groups based on their 
protected characteristics, and alternative services are provided by commercial 
operators Monday to Saturday, which should mitigate the impact of the changes 
on these days. For Sundays, Stagecoach provide an alternative service until 
20:00hrs.  Those who use the shuttle bus to the leisure park on Sunday 
evenings after 20:00hrs when the Stagecoach service concludes could be 
adversely impacted by the proposed changes to timetables, however, there is a 
very low use of the service at this time and no currently no details of the 
characteristics of these passengers are held. 

12.3.5 The budget for the Supporting People programme is proposed to be adjusted, 
but the Young Persons Supporting Housing service will continue to be fully 
funded by Hampshire County Council and financial support to the Joshua Tree 
will be met from DWP supported and temporary accommodation housing 
payments, which will therefore maintain current service provision.  

 

 

 



 

 

12.3.6 It is recommended that, if approved for consultation, the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy proposals should be monitored to identify any unforeseen impacts and 
clearly communicated to those they affect via a range of communication 
channels. The equalities assessment will be re-visited once final proposals are 
established as part of the 2019/20 Policy and Budget Framework. Further 
equalities assessments may need to be carried out on specific activities that 
form part of the implementation of the Budget. 

12.4 Legal Implications 

12.4.1 The council’s constitution requires Cabinet to present its proposals for the Policy 
and Budget Framework for consultation prior to Full Council’s consideration of 
the budget. 

13 Human Resources Implications  

13.1.1 Some of the budget strategy proposals set out in Appendix 3 involve reductions 
in staff numbers. In accordance with the council’s Redundancy Handling Policy, 
the council’s aim is to avoid compulsory redundancies wherever possible. 

13.1.2 The council has a range of policies in place to manage organisational change 
and restructuring and support staff affected.  

14 Communication and Consultation 

14.1 The proposed MTFS will form the financial basis for the Policy and Budget 
Framework consultation programme which will be undertaken between 
November 2018 and January 2019. 

15 Conclusion 

15.1 The Council is involved in the delivery of key strategic growth projects in support 
of the Council Plan that span the MTFS period and beyond. Delivery of these 
projects requires upfront revenue and capital funding with financial returns 
generally anticipated outside the MTFS period. 

15.2 The Medium Term Financial Forecast has also identified budget pressures over 
the period. 

15.3 The Cabinet’s budget strategy provides additional funding for strategic projects 
and proposes a multi stranded approach to balancing the budget utilising: 

 Efficiency and savings proposals and targets for efficiency savings to be 
identified in future years through service redesign, digital and 
transformation reviews (to fund revenue contributions to fund future capital 
expenditure). 

 Increased income from Council Tax. 

 Increased investment income targets and a strategy for delivering them.  

 The limited use of reserves to fund one-off cost pressures to provide time 
for the savings and income proposals to be delivered.  



 

 

15.4 The council faces challenges in managing the financial risks and in delivering a 
balanced budget over the MTFS period.  The council will need to adopt a 
strategic approach to balancing the medium term budget and evaluating new 
investment strategies and will have to continue to undertake robust monitoring of 
the implementation and delivery of the strategy proposals. 

15.5 The MTFS aims to support the Council Plan, deliver a balanced budget and set 
future year’s savings and income targets whilst dealing with the implications of 
the government's public sector expenditure reduction plans, the interest rate 
environment and the council’s structural budget position.    

15.6 The council will need to continue to remain flexible and plan for the longer term 
whilst ensuring adequate risk reserves are maintained. 

16 Summary and reason for the decision 

16.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy continues the development of a robust and 
flexible financial framework that plans for the delivery of a balanced budget in 
the medium term and sets a financial approach to support the council’s priorities 
during a period of considerable uncertainty and challenging public sector 
funding. 

17 The options considered and rejected 

17.1 Alternative financial strategy options, scenarios and assumptions. 
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Appendix 1 
  

 
 

Objective of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

1.1 The main objectives of the MTFS are; 

 To look to the longer term to help plan services within an uncertain 
external economic and funding environment. 

 To help ensure that the council’s financial resources are directed to 
support delivery of the Council Plan priorities and achievement of 
value for money. 

 To illustrate the financial effects of existing financial commitments 
over the medium term, both revenue and capital and to set the 
financial parameters for the efficiency, income and savings strategy 
necessary to achieve a balanced budget.   

 To provide a robust framework to assist the decision making process. 

 To maximise the council’s financial resilience and manage risk and 
volatility, including maintaining adequate risk reserves.  

 To secure, maintain and develop the council’s capital assets 
consistent with the Asset Management Plan by undertaking a prudent 
level of capital investment. 

 To provide a single document to communicate the financial context, 
aims and objectives to staff and stakeholders and support working 
with partners. 
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MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 to 2022/23 

 

1 Financial Forecast Scenarios and Assumptions 

1.1 Given the uncertainty and financial challenges facing the council it is important 
that for each of the most significant areas the council look at different potential 
outcomes. The financial forecasts have been prepared by looking at a worse 
case, central case and better case scenario for each of the significant areas 
and deciding on which is the most likely. 

1.2 The main assumptions used in the central case (most likely) scenario for each 
of the significant areas are summarised below: 

 Pay increase allowance of 2% per annum. 

 Pension cost increases in line with notified changes equivalent to 2.0% 
increase in payroll costs followed by an assumed 1% increase per 
annum from 2021/22 for the next triennial valuation of the pension fund. 

 An annual inflation allowance of 2.0% per annum, except supplies and 
services (including external grants) which are restricted to 1% 
throughout the medium term forecast period. 

 Contracted services have an inflation allowance that is 1% higher than 
the general inflation allowances. 

 Inflationary (RPI) increases in overall fees and charges income of 3% 
per annum. 

 A base level of rental income (after allowing for levels of empty unit 
costs) of £14.750 million in 2019/20 rising by £50,000 per annum to 
£14.900 million in 2022/23.  Use of the rent risk reserve for rents 
forecast below the base level.  

 Treasury Management income forecast based upon the interest base 
rate remaining at 0.75% until 2020/21. 

 Continuation of the New Homes Bonus Grant scheme with assumed 
growth in new homes of 750 in 2018/19 and 850 per annum from 
2019/20. 

 Use of £250,000 per annum of New Homes Bonus Grant receivable to 
support the revenue budget.  

 Formula Grant (revenue support grant (RSG)) based on latest 
exemplifications with a 100% reduction to nil in 2019/20 (effectively 
phasing out the grant) and negative RSG of £170,000 per annum from 
2019/20 payable through the retained business rates mechanism. 

 Business rate income forecast to be at the baseline level over the 
forecast period. 

 An annual collection fund surplus of £50,000. 

 Increases in Council Tax of £5 per annum (4.29% in 2019/20). 

 Continuation of the current council tax support scheme.  
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1.3 The financial forecast has also been prepared in accordance with the current 
financial policies set out in Annex A. 

2 The Medium Term Financial Forecast (Central Case) 

2.1 The central case medium term financial forecast has been prepared by rolling 
forward the existing base budget using a detailed financial model, adjusting for 
one-off items, inflation, the full year impact of past decisions and contributions 
to and from reserves under current policies and adding in the Cabinet’s budget 
strategy proposals.   

2.2 A summary of the roll forward medium term financial forecast for 2019/20 to 
2022/23 is shown below: 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST (central case)

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Original 

Estimate Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Net Operating Expenditure (2018/19) 14,664 14,664 14,664 14,664 14,664

Removing one-off and reserve funded 

Items (1,411) (1,756) (1,939) (2,123)

Adjusted Base Budget 13,253 12,908 12,725 12,541

Total inflation increase 828 1,678 2,547 3,437

Cost Pressures 1,685 2,188 2,479 2,608

Property investment income (687) (1,444) (1,854) (2,070)

Additional Income (1,050) (737) (1,427) (1,825)

Efficiency savings (1,272) (1,563) (1,856) (1,856)

Future Efficiency Savings Targets 0 (539) (1,988) (2,794)

Forecast Net Operating Expenditure 14,664 12,757 12,491 10,626 10,041

New homes bonus grant (1,880) (1,900) (2,100) (2,750) (3,130)

Revenue support grant (305) 0 0 0 0

Business rates retained (3,628) (3,001) (3,067) (3,134) (3,201)

Other grants (595) (517) (402) (350) (290)

Business rates deficit previous year 394 0 0 0 0

Collection fund surplus (council tax) (125) (50) (50) (50) (50)

Total Grants and Contributions (6,139) (5,468) (5,619) (6,284) (6,671)

Council Tax Income (7,461) (7,884) (8,317) (8,757) (9,206)

Contributions to/(from) reserves

Revenue reserves for capital purposes 390 (22) 249 1,249 2,499

Infrastructure reserves (2,155) 318 572 1,059 1,944

Risk reserves 303 (333) (94) 1,257 793

Earmarked reserves 398 632 718 850 600

Total Contribution to/(from) Reserves (1,064) 595 1,445 4,415 5,836

Forecast (Surplus)/Deficit 0 0 0 0 0

Council Tax Base 64,085 64,935 65,785 66,635 67,485

Band D Council Tax £116.42 £121.42 £126.42 £131.42 £136.42
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2.3 The roll forward central case forecast shows a balanced budget for 2019/20 
followed by a requirement to identify future efficiency savings targets to 
2022/23 (to meet the requirement to make future revenue contributions to fund 
future capital expenditure). 

2.4 The main assumptions included in the roll forward central case forecast are 
explained in more detail as follows: 

2.5 Adjusted Base Budget   

2.5.1 The base budget has been adjusted for one-off items.  These include 
£1,496,000 of one-off priorities agreed in previous years. It also includes 
removal of previous year’s one-off reserve funded items of £624,000. 

2.6 Inflation Increases 

2.6.1 Pay Related – A 2% annual increase in pay has been assumed. 

2.6.2 Non Pay – Budgets for contracted services have received inflation allowances 
of 3% per annum.  All other areas have received an allowance that is 1% lower 
than these levels (except Supplies and Services costs which have been 
restricted to 1% throughout the medium term). 

2.7 Cost Pressures 

2.7.1 The Cabinet are proposing ongoing revenue priorities of £422,000 in 2019/20 
rising to £502,000 by 2020/21 as detailed in Appendix 5(i) and summarised in 
Table 1.   

Table 1 - Ongoing Revenue Priorities

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Preparing for Controlled and Sustainable Growth 404 484 484 484

Improving Residents' Quality of Life (through 

improved facilities/services) 8 8 8 8

Supporting Those That Need It 10 10 10 10

422 502 502 502

 

2.7.2 The Cabinet are proposing one-off revenue priorities of £587,000 in 2019/20, 
£351,000 in 2020/21 and £342,000 in 2021/22 as detailed in Appendix 5(ii) and 
summarised in Table 2. 

Table 2 - One-off Revenue Priorities

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

£'000 £'000 £'000

Preparing for Controlled and Sustainable Growth 537 301 342

Improving Residents' Quality of Life (through 

improved facilities/services) 50 50 0

587 351 342
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2.7.3 The forecast makes allowance for previously agreed and unavoidable 
additional ongoing and one-off costs set out in Table 3. 

Table 3 - Cost Pressures

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Ongoing Cost Pressures

Homelessness Initiatives 85 85 85 85

Council Tax Collection Caseload 15 15 15 15

Pension Cost (rate increase) 176 355 515 673

Pension Cost (past service cost) 122 181 242 305

Allowance for future growth pressures 278 528 778 1028

Total Ongoing Cost Pressures 676 1,164 1,635 2,106

One-Off Cost Pressure

Leisure Management Contract (one-off) 0 171 0 0

 

2.7.4 Homelessness Initiatives – the forecast allows for increased ongoing costs of 
£85,000 to provide assistance to secure temporary or alternative 
accommodation.  

2.7.5 Increased council tax case load costs of £15,000 from 2019/20 was approved 
as part of the 2017/18 budget report. 

2.7.6 Pension cost increases in line with notified changes equivalent to 2% increase 
in payroll costs followed by an assumed 1% increase per annum from 2021/22 
for the next triennial valuation of the pension fund. 

2.7.7 The forecast also includes an allowance for future growth pressures agreed in 
the 2018/19 budget. 

2.8 Future Additional Property Investment Income 

2.8.1 The medium term forecast includes future income (targets) for the use of 
alternative investments in line with the Property Investment Strategy, Invest to 
Grow Fund Strategy and investment in the Manydown project.  The estimated 
additional income that will be generated from these strategies is £2.891 million 
per annum by 2022/23 of which a net £0.821 million has already been 
achieved from completed new property acquisitions. The remaining target is 
now £2.070 million and is set out in Table 4.  
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Table 4 - Future Additional Property Investment Income

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Forecast Average Amount to be Invested

Property Investment Strategy 22,500 30,000 30,000 30,000

Invest to Grow Fund 9,450 12,500 20,000 25,000

Manydown 0 1,500 3,000 3,400

Average Estimated Return 

Property Investment Strategy 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%

Invest to Grow Fund 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Manydown 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

Forecast Income Generated

Property Investment Strategy (1,238) (1,650) (1,650) (1,650)

Invest to Grow Fund (473) (625) (1,000) (1,250)

Manydown (194) (508) (633) (653)

(1,904) (2,783) (3,283) (3,553)

Less: Assumed Income from Treasury 

Management 397 518 608 662

Updated Additional Income Target (1,507) (2,265) (2,675) (2,891)

Less: Already Achieved

Property Investment Strategy 1,051 1,051 1,051 1,051

Adjusted for Income from Treasury Management (230) (230) (230) (230)

Updated Remaining Target (686) (1,444) (1,854) (2,070)

 

2.9 Additional Income 

2.9.1 Cabinet are proposing ongoing additional income of £579,000 in 2019/20 
increasing to £593,000 per annum by 2021/22 as detailed in Appendix 4. This 
includes £128,000 for new Housing Grants, £115,000 in respect of increased 
Garden Waste Collection charges, £75,000 planning fees and £80,000 from 
the creation of a new temporary car park at Basing View.    

2.9.2 Fees and Charges - The medium term forecast assumes inflationary overall 
increases in fees and charges income of 3% per annum.  

2.9.3 Rent Income – The forecast includes base rents (net of empty unit costs) of 
£14.750 million in 2019/20 rising to £14.900 million in 2022/23.  In accordance 
with financial policies any shortfall from the forecast net rents will be met by a 
draw from the Rent Risk Reserve. The forecast net rents and use of reserve is 
set out in Table 5. 
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Table 5 - Rent Income

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Gross Rents Forecast (15,280) (15,050) (15,352) (15,345)

Empty Unit Costs Forecast 417 525 312 132

Net Rents Forecast (14,863) (14,525) (15,040) (15,213)

Base Rents (net of empty unit costs) (14,750) (14,800) (14,850) (14,900)

(Under)/Over Base to/(from) Rent Risk 

Reserve 113 (275) 190 313

 

2.9.4 Two thirds of the £15.3 million rent income relates to long commercial ground 
leases where the income is more secure and is unlikely to vary other than for 
review or lease renewal dates.  One third of the rent income relates to all rack-
rented (i.e. building) multi-occupied properties on shorter term flexible leases, 
licences, tenancies-at-will and other tenancy agreements where the tenants 
generally offer a considerably lower covenant strength and as a result the 
income is less secure. 

2.9.5 Investment Income – The forecast includes a reducing base level of interest 
income of £2.8 million in 2019/20 reducing to £2.4 million in 2020/21, £2.2 
million in 2021/22 and £2.1 million in 2022/23 as existing long term 
investments unwind. 

2.9.6 This is based on base rates remaining at 0.75% to 2020/21 and 1.0% return for 
new cash investments. The forecast does not include the anticipated transition 
from cash investments to property related investments and therefore the 
forecast for property related investments (see section 2.8) relates to additional 
income over and above that which is forecast for cash investments. 

2.9.7 A breakdown of the investment income forecast over the medium term forecast 
period is set out in Table 6. 

Table 6 – Treasury Investment Income 

 
 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 
     

Average Balances  £133m £113m £93m £86m 

Average Returns  2.1% 2.1% 2.4% 2.4% 

Forecast Income  £2.8m £2.4m £2.2m £2.1m 
 

2.10 Ongoing Efficiency Savings 

2.10.1 Cabinet are proposing ongoing operational savings of £749,000 in 2019/20 
rising to £1,119,000 by 2021/22.  Details of these proposals are set out in 
Appendix 3. 
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2.10.2 The medium term forecast includes efficiency savings identified in previous 
year’s budget strategies and other adjustments totalling £523,000 in 2019/20 
increasing to £737,000 from 2022/23. 

2.11 Future Efficiency Savings Targets 

2.11.1 Cabinet’s proposals include the continuation of the efficiency savings strategy 
and set a target of £2.794 million by 2022/23. This will be phased £0.539 
million by 2020/21, increasing to £1.988 million by 2021/22 and £2.794 million 
in 2022/23. 

2.11.2 The target consists of the unmet balance of £0.551 million from previous 
savings targets (after cabinet’s new proposals) plus an additional £2.243 
million efficiency target to meet the requirement to make ongoing revenue 
contributions to capital of £2.5 million per annum by 2022/23. 

2.12 New Homes Bonus Grant 

2.12.1 The Medium Term Financial Forecast assumes that the New Homes Bonus 
Grant scheme will continue. Table 7 shows the estimated amount of New 
Homes Bonus Grant income, assumptions on the number of new homes 
generated and the proposed use of New Homes Bonus. There are no changes 
proposed to the financial policy relating to the allocation of New Homes Bonus 
grant in the medium term period. 

Table 7 - Use of New Homes Bonus

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Number of New Homes (based on prev year) 750 850 850 850

Forecast Amount of Bonus Grant (1,900) (2,100) (2,750) (3,130)

Allocation/Use

Supporting Revenue Budget 250 250 250 250

Balance of Bonus Grant Allocated To Reserves (1,650) (1,850) (2,500) (2,880)

Allocated To Reserves:

Local Infrastructure Fund Reserve 20% 330 370 500 576

Housing Reserve -  Manydown } 658 768 1,125 1,334

Efficiency, Transformation and Digital Reserve } 250 250 250 250

Stability and Resilience Reserve 25% 413 463 625 720

New Homes Bonus Grant Allocated To Reserves 1,650 1,850 2,500 2,880

55%

 

2.13 Revenue Support Grant (Formula Grant) 

2.13.1 Revenue Support Grant has effectively been phased out from 2019/20 
resulting in a reduction of £305,000 (100%) on the 2018/19 level. From 
2019/20 the council is required to pay a tariff of £170,000 per annum through 
the retained business rates mechanism rather than receive a grant and this is 
included in the medium term forecast.  
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2.13.2 This negative RSG amount has been subject to recent consultation and the 
Government’s preferred option is to remove it, but this will depend on the 
consultation outcome as part of the 2019/20 Local Government Finance 
Settlement. 

2.14 Business Rates (Retained) 

2.14.1 The business rate (NDR) retention scheme is estimated to generate £3 million 
in 2019/20 based on a forecast of £72.2 million of business rates income for 
2018/19.  The forecast assumes inflationary increases on the base level for 
future years offset by the formula grant tariff adjustment of £170,000 in 
2019/20. 

2.15 Other Grants 

2.15.1 The forecast for 2019/20 includes ongoing grant of £144,000 for Council Tax 
Support Scheme administration and £323,000 for Housing Benefit 
Administration. 

2.15.2 The forecast assumes reductions in Housing Benefit Admin Grant in line with 
the government’s previous exemplification notices.  The actual Housing Benefit 
Admin Grant allocations for 2019/20 have yet to be announced. 

2.16 Collection Fund Surplus (Council Tax) 

2.16.1 The forecast includes assumed income of £50,000 per annum from the council 
share of the estimated Collection Fund surpluses for council tax relating to the 
previous year.  

2.16.2 A surplus can occur if actual performance during the year is better than 
originally estimated and this could be because of increases in the council tax 
base (increased property developments) and/or collection rates being higher 
than originally estimated. 

2.17 Council Tax Income 

2.17.1 The forecast includes the Cabinet proposal to extend the increases in council 
tax by £5 per annum throughout the MTFF period. The forecast for council tax 
income is set out in Table 8. 

Table 8 - Council Tax Income

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Assumed Growth in Tax Base 850 850 850 850

Council Tax Base 64,935 65,785 66,635 67,485

Forecast Band D Council Tax £121.42 £126.42 £131.42 £136.42

Council Tax Income Forecast (£'000) (7,884) (8,317) (8,757) (9,206)  
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2.17.2 The total council tax forecast income for 2018/19 was £7.461 million which is 
forecast to increase by £1.745 million by 2022/23 of which £1.284 million 
relates to annual council tax increases and £0.461 million due to an assumed 
growth in the tax base. 

2.18 Contributions to/from Reserves 

2.18.1 The 2019/20 to 2022/23 forecast includes a total net contribution to revenue 
reserves of £12.291 million. 

2.18.2 The main allocations to and from revenue reserves over the medium term 
period include:   

 The allocation of New Homes Bonus grant of £8.880 million as set out in 
Table 7. 

 Revenue contributions to capital of £4.730 million. 

 £1.190 million from reserves to fund the Cabinet’s one-off revenue 
priorities. 

 A £2 million transfer from the Stability and Resilience Reserve to the 
Efficiency, Transformation and Digital Reserve. 

 £830,000 contribution to the Interest Risk Reserve from forecast interest 
income as agreed in previous year’s strategies. 

 Draw from the Commuted Sums Reserve of £600,000 to pay for staffing 
to perform additional street cleansing and open space maintenance 
arising from new development. 

 A transfer of £750,000 from Housing capital receipts to the Housing and 
Homelessness Revenue Reserve as agreed in previous year’s 
strategies. 
 

3 Risk Assessment and Sensitivity  

3.1 There are a number of risks associated with the medium term financial forecast 
as clearly future events cannot be accurately predicted, the economic outlook 
can change quickly and there is uncertainty around future legislative changes 
that will impact on the council’s funding. 

3.2 Also a relatively small change in key underlying assumptions can produce a 
significant change in the forecast. The key sensitivities are outlined below: 
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3.3 As with any plan spanning a number of years it is prudent to consider the 
associated risks. The council, in common with most local authorities, continues 
to be at risk from financial pressures. They include:  

 Inflation differing from assumptions  

 Interest Rates – variations due to economic factors leading to reduced 
investment income  

 Changes in Property Market – leading to reduced rent income and 
reduced opportunities to invest in property 

 Changes in legislation affecting the costs of carrying out services 

 Reduction in fees and charges income 

 Increased service demands resulting from partner organisation 
responses to austerity 

 Service demands exceeding resources available 

 Increased council tax support claims 

 Reduced formula grant 

 Changes to the New Homes Bonus Grant Scheme 

 Assumed capital receipts are not realised 

 Efficiency, savings and income targets not met 

 Changes to district council functions 

 Changes to partnership working arrangements  

 

3.4 A risk assessment incorporating these risks has been carried out and is shown 
in Annex B.  The more significant risks have also been included in the council’s 
Corporate Risk Register. 

3.5 The main risks to the MTFS are mitigated through the use of realistic and 
prudent assumptions, maintaining adequate, specific and general risk 
reserves, the delivery of the savings and efficiency strategy targets, the 
implementation of the Treasury Management Strategy, Property Investment 
Strategy, Invest to Grow Fund Strategy, actively managed Asset Management 
Plan and a robust in-year budget monitoring process. 

4 Contingency Plans  

4.1 The uncertainty around the financial forecasts, particularly around local 
government funding and the achievement the council’s future efficiency 
savings and investment income targets, means that the council could face a 
loss of grant and/or a budget shortfall that exceeds the central case 
assumption. 

4.2 The main contingency plan for New Homes Bonus Grant stopping completely 
is the use of the Stability and Resilience Reserve which is estimated to have a 
balance of £3.9 million by the end of 2018/19 increasing to £4.8 million by 
2022/23. This will allow the council time to develop and put in place alternative 
plans should they be necessary.  
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4.3 Reductions in the other key income sources will be met from the appropriate 
risk reserve. 

4.4 The financial implications of timing issues where there are delays or impacts 
sooner than planned or changes in legislation will be met from the Stability and 
Resilience Reserve. 

4.5 The final position will not be known until after the detailed estimates process 
and the budget will need to be balanced by contributions to or from reserves. 
However this would only be a short term measure as risk reserves can only be 
spent once and do not provide a solution to ongoing funding requirements. 

5 Reserves 

5.1 The council currently maintains the following seven types of reserves 
comprising revenue resources and capital receipts;  

 Reserves invested to support the revenue budget (from invested 
capital receipts and commuted sums) 

 Reserves to fund infrastructure (from New Homes Bonus and Section 
106 contributions) 

 Reserves to fund the rolling capital programme and priorities (from 
capital receipts, past revenue contributions)  

 Reserves to fund Property and Alternative Investment  

 Reserves to fund Housing and Homelessness   

 Risk Reserves  

 Earmarked revenue reserves for other specific purposes 

 

5.2 The purpose, use and level of each reserve have been reviewed as part of the 
financial forecast taking into account the strategic, operational and financial 
risks facing the council. 

5.3 Details of each reserve, with a brief description, are provided in Annex C.  

5.4 The continued downside risk means that it is prudent to maintain the council’s 
risk reserve strategy as follows; 

5.5 Interest Risk Reserve 

5.5.1 This reserve will have a balance of £2.4 million at the end of 2018/19. The 
purpose of the reserve is to provide cover if interest earnings fall below the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed base level and to manage the 
increased volatility associated with the use of external fund managers as part 
of the council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  

5.5.2 On the basis of the central case interest rate assumption and the sensitivity 
analysis undertaken, the reserve needs a target level of £2.0 to £3.5 million 
over the Medium Term Financial Strategy period. 
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5.6 Rent Risk Reserve 

5.6.1 This reserve will have a balance of £2.3 million at the end of 2018/19.  The 
purpose of the reserve is to provide cover if rent income falls below the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed base level.  

5.6.2 On the basis of the central case rent income assumptions, the profile of rent 
reviews and the sensitivity analysis undertaken, the reserve needs a target 
level of between £1.6 million (minimum 10% cover) and £2.5 million.  

5.6.3 There are proposals to use this reserve to make up for shortfalls in the net rent 
income estimates. The proposed use will take the balance on the reserve to 
£1.7 million which is within the £1.6 million (minimum) and £2.5 million level 
required.   

5.7 Business Rate Risk Reserve 

5.7.1 This reserve will have a balance of £1.6 million at the end of 2018/19. The 
purpose of the reserve is to provide cover if business rate retained income falls 
below the Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed baseline level.  

5.7.2 On the basis of the central case business rates income assumptions and the 
sensitivity analysis undertaken, the reserve needs a target level of between 
£1.0 million and £2.0 million. 

5.7.3 The level of the reserve required depends on the share of the council’s 
retained business rates income which can be affected by a number of factors 
e.g. collection rates, revaluation changes and levels of provision needed for 
business rates appeals (currently the council’s share of the provision is £3.5 
million).  

5.8 Stability and Resilience Reserve 

5.8.1 This reserve will have a balance of £3.9 million at the end of 2018/19. The 
objective of this reserve is to increase the council’s resilience to manage the 
expected increased volatility and financial risk from changes in legislation (e.g. 
council tax benefit changes and the top slicing of new homes bonus from 
revenue grant), economic pressures and timing and achievement of efficiency 
savings. 

5.8.2 There are planned contributions to the reserve of £2.9 million over the MTFS 
period and after the proposed transfer of £2 million to the Efficiency, 
Transformation and Digital Reserve the remaining balance at the end of the 
MTFS period is forecast to be £4.8 million. 

5.8.3 The reserve is also used to manage outturn deficits in accordance with the 
council’s financial policies and as part of the contingency plans set out in 
section 4. 
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5.9 General Fund Balance and Reserves 

5.9.1 The objective of the general fund balance is to provide an emergency 
contingency reserve to cover unforeseen one-off events. The current balance 
of £1.5 million represents 3% of gross expenditure (excluding housing benefits, 
capital charges and business rates) and no change to this level is proposed 
over the medium term period. 

5.9.2 Maintaining appropriate and adequate risk reserves is essential to the council’s 
contingency planning and to give the council resilience and flexibility. The short 
term use of risk reserves, should downside risks materialise, would enable the 
council to buy time to deal with the resulting budget issues. 

5.9.3 Based on current policies and Cabinets’ revenue and capital proposals, overall 
resources are forecast to decrease by £22.058 million over the medium term 
forecast period. However, £8.9 million will have been invested in new property 
assets. 

5.9.4 The estimated use of all the council’s reserves over the medium term forecast 
period is shown in Annex C. 
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Annex A 

FINANCIAL POLICIES 

 

The main financial policies were reviewed as part of the budget strategy for 2019/20 and the 
proposed changes to the polices relate to the redesignating of the Strategic Capital Reserve to 
the Housing Reserve -  Manydown and a revised policy for the treatment of outturn surpluses.  
The proposed policies are as follows:   
 
 

Investment Income 

 A base level of investment income has been set that supports the annual revenue 
expenditure. 

 An Interest Rate Risk Reserve has been set up to provide funds in case the estimated 
amount of interest is not achieved. 

 Actual investment income above or below the base level over the medium term period 
will be supplemented by contributions to or from the Interest Risk Reserve. 

 The base level of investment income will be reviewed annually. 
 

Rent Income from Investment Property  

 A base level of rent income has been set that supports the annual revenue expenditure. 

 A Rent Risk Reserve has been set up to provide funds in case the required amount of 
rent income is not generated. 

 Actual rental income below the base level over the medium term period will be 
supplemented by contributions from the Rent Risk Reserve. 

 Actual rental income above the base level over the medium term period will replace any 
previous draw from the Rent Risk Reserve and then will continue to be allocated to the 
revenue reserve for capital purposes. 

 The base level of rental income will be reviewed annually. 
 

Outturn Surpluses/Deficit 

 After adjusting for investment income and rental income any remaining outturn deficits 
will be met from General Fund Balances. 

 Outturn surpluses, after adjusting for investment income, rental income and agreed 
carry forwards, will be allocated to revenue contributions for capital purposes. 

 
Working Balances 

 The level of unallocated General Fund working balances will be maintained at £1.5 
million. 

 
New Homes Bonus 

 The first £250,000 of new homes bonus in each year will be used to support the 
revenue budget. 

 New homes bonus income received in excess of £250,000 will be allocated as follows:  
o 20% of the new homes bonus will be allocated to a Local Infrastructure Fund 

Reserve to provide enhanced funding for community infrastructure. 
o 55% of the New Homes Bonus will be allocated to the Housing Reserve - 

Manydown to provide funding for key council infrastructure priorities.  
o 25% of the new homes bonus will be allocated to the Stability and Resilience 

Reserve. 

 The first £250,000 of any allocation to the Housing Reserve - Manydown will be 
reallocated to the Efficiency, Transformation and Digital Reserve. 
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Annex A  (Continued) 

 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Allocation Policy  

 

 25% to parishes with a neighbourhood plan 

 15% to areas with no plan including town areas (capped at £100 per Council Tax 
dwelling) 

 Town area allocation to be considered alongside with LIF to maximise benefits of 
funding 

 5% allocation to cover administration costs 

 70% to 80% for strategic schemes identified on Regulation 123 list to support 
development. 

 
 
Property Investment Strategy and Invest to Grow Fund 

 Applies to capital expenditure only within budget allocation agreed by council. 
 

Property Investment Strategy: 

 All investments will need to demonstrate a positive risk based financial return in excess 
of the medium term cash investment return as currently invested capital receipts (the 
interest on which is supporting the base budget) will be used to fund the schemes 
approved under the strategy. 

 All investments will require a robust business case to ensure that the investment is 
affordable, sustainable and provides value for money. 

 The investment must meet other agreed criteria set out in the Property Investment 
Strategy. 

 
Invest to Grow Fund: 

 Up to £25 million of invested funds to be used for commercial, housing or renewable 
investment projects as either loan or equity finance. 

 Target 5% return per annum from investments of £1 to £10 million over an average of 
two to three years. 

 Projects must satisfy a commercial investment assessment covering risk and return. 
 

Capital Financing Policy  

 The council’s investment in the Manydown project to be financed from invested capital 
receipts and/or from borrowing, depending on a financial assessment of the most 
favourable option following production of the detailed business case. 

 Up to £3.7 million of invested capital receipts to be used to finance future capital 
schemes of strategic importance to the growth of the borough. 

 Up to £30 million of invested capital receipts to be used for property related investment. 
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Annex B 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

Risk Description Residual  
Risk 

Controls and Mitigation 

Overall Government Funding through 
formula grant, New Homes Bonus 
and Business Rates is less than 
assumed 

Marginal 
impact / 
possible  
likelihood 
(AMBER) 

Assess impact of Local 
Government Settlement at earliest 
opportunity, monitor impact of the 
localisation of business rates and 
support for council tax and revise 
forecasts as necessary. 
 

Reduction in Interest Income due to 
low interest rates 

Critical  
impact / 
possible  
likelihood 
(AMBER) 

Interest risk is managed through 
the Treasury Management 
Strategy which uses longer term 
fixed interest instruments to protect 
the council from the impact of rate 
reductions. Monthly monitoring 
reports are produced on all 
treasury management activity. The 
council also has an interest rate 
risk reserve to cushion adverse 
returns in-year. 
  

Rent income does not achieve the 
assumed levels 
 

Marginal 
impact / 
possible  
likelihood 
(AMBER) 

The property portfolio is actively 
managed through the Asset 
Management Plan and a specific 
rent reserve is maintained to cover 
in year rent variations. 
 

Fees and Charges income does not 
achieve the assumed levels 

Marginal 
impact / 
possible  
likelihood 
(AMBER) 

The council has a well developed 
in year budget monitoring process 
that identifies any variations early 
to allow corrective action to be 
taken. 
  

Assumed Capital Receipts are not 
received 

Marginal 
impact / 
possible  
likelihood 
(AMBER) 

The council will need to review the 
capital programme and look to 
funding from other sources (e.g. 
use of NHB monies or reserved 
capital receipts). 
   

Planned efficiency savings and 
savings targets are not achieved 

Marginal 
impact / 
possible  
likelihood 
(AMBER) 

 

The council has developed an 
efficency and savings strategy to 
review and monitor this area.  

Legistlative changes not anticipated Marginal 
impact / low  
likelihood 
(AMBER) 

Keep up to date with Government 
policy and consultations. 
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Expenditure is not contained within 
approved budgets 
 

Marginal 
impact / 
possible  
likelihood 
(AMBER) 

 

The council has a well developed 
in-year budget monitoring process 
that identifies any variations early 
to allow corrective action to be 
taken.  A general fund balance of 
£1.5 million is maintained to meet 
any unavoidable unexpected 
costs.  

Unplanned expenditure requirements 
 

Marginal 
impact / 
possible  
likelihood 
(AMBER) 

 

External grants and contributions are 
less than forecast 
 

Marginal 
impact / 
possible  
likelihood 
(AMBER) 
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Annex C 

Reserves and Overall Resources (including Cabinet Proposals) 

Resource

Revenue/

Capital

2018/19 

Estimated 

Balance

4 Years -  

2019/20 to 

2022/23  Net 

Cont- 

ributions

4 Years  - 

Funding 

Capital Spend 

2019/20 to 

2022/23

Estimated 

2022/23   

Balance Net Change

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Invested Reserves Supporting  Annual Revenue 

Budget Expenditure

Invested Capital Receipts Capital 18,335 866 0 19,201 866

Commuted Sums Revenue 6,622 (600) 0 6,022 (600)

Sub Total 24,957 266 0 25,223 266

Reserves Supporting Capital Programme

RRCP - General (incl new Rev Contributions £4.7m) Revenue 6,135 3,975 (5,357) 4,753 (1,382)

RRCP - Asset Management Plan Works Revenue 1,593 0 (1,593) 0 (1,593)

Available Capital Receipts Capital 6,848 839 (7,687) 0 (6,848)

Other Capital Contributions Capital 0 2,400 (2,400) 0 0

Sub Total 14,576 7,214 (17,037) 4,753 (9,823)

Reserves Supporting Infrastructure and Major 

Capital Projects

RRCP - Local Infrastructure Fund (Reserve) Revenue 3,105 1,776 (1,610) 3,271 166

RRCP - Housing Reserve - Manydown Revenue 2,203 2,117 (1,350) 2,970 767

Strategic Infrastructure Capital Receipts Capital 0 750 (750) 0 0

Section 106 Developer Contributions Capital 7,790 5,153 (12,943) 0 (7,790)

Capital Receipts - Basing View Capital 0 2,600 (1,700) 900 900

Growth Point Funding - Basing View Capital 357 0 0 357 0

Sub Total 13,455 12,396 (18,353) 7,498 (5,957)

Reserves Supporting Alternative Investment

Property Investment Strategy Capital 8,900 0 (8,900) 0 (8,900)

RRCP - Earmarked Green Investment Revenue 149 0 (149) 0 (149)

Sub Total 9,049 0 (9,049) 0 (9,049)

Reserves Supporting Housing/Homelessness

Housing and Homelessness Revenue Reserve Revenue 250 675 0 925 675

Housing and Homelessness Capital Receipts Capital 2,518 (750) (1,768) 0 (2,518)

Sub Total 2,768 (75) (1,768) 925 (1,843)

Risk Reserves

Rent Risk Reserve Revenue 2,356 (101) 0 2,255 (101)

Interest Risk Reserve Revenue 2,372 830 0 3,202 830

Insurance Reserve Revenue 337 0 0 337 0

Business Rate Risk Reserve Revenue 1,656 0 0 1,656 0

Stability and Resilience Reserve Revenue 3,927 894 0 4,821 894

General Fund Balance Revenue 1,500 0 0 1,500 0

Sub Total 12,148 1,623 0 13,771 1,623

Earmarked Reserves

Efficiency, Transformation and Digital Reserve Revenue 1,150 2,775 0 3,925 2,775

Invest To Grow Revenue 298 0 0 298 0

Economic Development / Council Priorities Reserve Revenue 61 (50) 0 11 (50)

Other Revenue Reserves Revenue 130 0 0 130 0

Sub Total 1,639 2,725 0 4,364 2,725

Total Overall Resources 78,592 24,149 (46,207) 56,534 (22,058)

Analysis By Reserve Type

Total Revenue Reserves 33,844 12,291 (10,059) 36,076 2,232

Total Capital Reserves and Contributions 44,748 11,858 (36,148) 20,458 (24,290)

78,592 24,149 (46,207) 56,534 (22,058)
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Annex C (Continued) 

Purpose of Revenue Reserves 

Reserve Purpose 

Commuted Sums Reserve (Invested) To provide funds for future maintenance of 
specific areas of land and play areas 
adopted by the council arising from 
developer’s planning obligations. 

Revenue Reserve for Capital Purposes 
(General)  

To provide resources for future capital 
expenditure. 

Revenue Reserve for Capital Purposes 
(AMP Works)  

To provide resources for the Asset 
Management Plan and property portfolio 
future capital expenditure. 

Revenue Reserve For Capital Purposes - 
Local Infrastructure Fund (Reserve) 
 

To provide enhanced funding for local 
community infrastructure utilising New 
Homes Bonus grant. 

Revenue Reserve For Capital Purposes 
– Housing Reserve - Manydown 

To provide funds to support the 
development of Manydown utilising New 
Homes Bonus grant. 

Revenue Reserve for Capital Purposes – 
Earmarked Green Investment  

To provide resources for future green 
investments. 

Housing and Homelessness Revenue 
Reserve 
 

To provide additional revenue funding to 
help the council deal with its statutory 
housing duties towards homelessness and 
vulnerable people. 

Rent Risk Reserve To cover the risk of not achieving the 
required amount of rent income supporting 
the revenue budget. 

Interest Rate Risk Reserve To cover the risk of not achieving the 
required amount of interest income 
supporting the revenue budget. 

Insurance Reserve To provide funds to cover the risk of future 
payments to Municipal Mutual Insurance 
Company resulting from future claims. 

Business Rate Risk Reserve To cover the increased risk and volatility 
from the impact of the localisation of 
business rates and council tax benefits. 

Stability and Resilience Reserve To cover the increased volatility and 
financial risk from legislative and statutory 
changes, economic pressures and delays 
or failing to achieve future years savings or 
income targets. 

General Fund Balance To cushion the effect of any unexpected 
events. 

Efficiency, Transformation and Digital 
Reserve 

To meet one-off costs of implementing the 
efficiency and savings strategy and the 
digital transformation programme. 

Invest to Grow Revenue Reserve To provide resources to finance the 
revenue implication of the time delay 
between capital spend on a scheme and 
receipt of financial returns. 
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Annex C (Continued) 

Purpose of Revenue Reserves 

Economic Development and Council 
Priorities Reserve 
 

To provide resources to meet revenue costs 
associated with economic development. 

Operational Asset Maintenance 
Reserve 

To provide resources to meet costs 
associated with IT, Property and vehicle 
maintenance programmes that cannot be 
met from within existing budgets. 

Neighbourhood Planning Reserve 
 

To provide resources to meet revenue costs 
associated with neighbourhood planning, 
utilising the government's neighbourhood 
planning grants. 

Budget Carry Forward Reserve To provide funds for items budgeted for in 
one year that will not be spent until the 
following year. 

 

Details of Earmarked Capital Receipts and Contributions 

Reserve Purpose 

Invested Capital Receipts Capital receipts that are being held in the 
longer term in order to earn interest to 
support the revenue budget. 

Other Capital Receipts and 
Contributions  

Capital receipts and contributions available 
to fund capital expenditure 

Strategic Infrastructure Capital Receipts To provide capital funds for strategic major 
projects and infrastructure priorities. 

Section 106 Developer Contributions Developer’s contributions from planning 
obligations earmarked for community 
infrastructure.  

Basing View Capital Receipts and 
Growth Point Funding Capital Grant 

Capital receipts and grants that have been 
earmarked to provide funding for Basing 
View Regeneration schemes. 

Alternative Investment Capital Receipts Capital receipts that have been earmarked 
to provide funding for the Alternative 
Investment Strategies including Invest To 
Grow Fund and Property Investment 
Strategy. 

Housing and Homelessness Capital 
Receipts 

To provide additional capital funding to help 
the council deal with its statutory housing 
duties towards homelessness and 
vulnerable people, whilst also making a 
significant contribution to other council key 
strategic priorities. 

 



Proposed Ongoing Savings Proposals

Portfolio Service Area Short Description

2019/20    

Ongoing 

Savings 

Impact

£'000

2020/21    

Ongoing 

Savings 

Impact

£'000

2021/22    

Ongoing 

Savings 

Impact

£'000

2022/23    

Ongoing 

Savings 

Impact

£'000

Leader Economic Development - 

Communications and Marketing

Review frequency of producing Basingstoke and Deane Today from three to two per year and cease 

producing the summer edition
12 12 12 12

Leader Economic Development - Promotion 

of the Borough

Reduction in the promotions and marketing  of the Borough budget through a review of 

prioritisation of activities
17 27 32 32

Communities and Community 

Safety

Public Transport Support to Operators Review of the shuttle bus contract and hours of operation to focus on core hours when demand is 

greater - Monday to Friday conclude services at 19:00 hrs; Saturday commence services at 10:00 hrs 

and conclude at 18:00 hrs; Sunday remove services

45 45 45 45

Communities and Community 

Safety

Various Various savings (not individually greater than £10,000)
2 2 18 18

Regulatory Services and the 

Environment

Elections Print and postage savings on Individual Registration due to residents registering earlier and higher 

than expected numbers are registering electronically resulting in lower than expected print and 

postage costs

80 80 80 80

Regulatory Services and the 

Environment

Democratic Representation and 

Management

Reduction in allowances paid to councillors in line with Boundary Review proposals to reduce the 

number of councillors by six
41 41 41 41

Regulatory Services and the 

Environment

Democratic Representation and 

Management

General efficiencies in the cost of democratic representation - training, mayoral chauffeur car usage, 

publishing members allowances online and reviewing events
19 20 20 20

Regulatory Services and the 

Environment

Sustainable Development Strategies Reduction in management fee costs to Totally Tennis as a result of savings from installing LED 

lighting and energy savings generated from the installation of a cooling system in the ICT suite 10 10 10 10

Housing, Regeneration, Arts 

and Heritage

Homelessness End of a three year funding arrangement with HCC re the Young Persons Supported Housing 

service.  No reduction in service as it is funded in full by Hampshire County Council 56 56 56 56

Housing, Regeneration, Arts 

and Heritage

Homelessness Council grant funding to directly support the Joshua Tree which provides temporary 

accommodation is being replaced by funding from the government paid through housing benefits 35 35 35 35

Finance, Service Delivery and 

Improvement

Grants Freeze inflation on Strategic and Programme Grants for the three years 2019/20 to 2021/22
20 40 60 60

Finance, Service Delivery and 

Improvement

Print and Corporate Copiers General savings in telephony costs, a reduction in photocopying, printing and postage requirements 

linked to the development of digital enhancements e.g. e-bills, savings in Microsoft support costs 

due to the usage of more reliable and cloud software

8 19 30 30

Planning and Infrastructure Various Various savings (not greater than £10,000) 21 21 21 21

Executive Director of Borough 

Development

Business Units Efficiencies in staff and support revenue costs (from £3.5 million net direct costs) reviewed to 

reduce or redirect as required to deliver good quality core and appropriately focussed services 31 101 101 101

Executive Director of Borough 

Services

Business Units Efficiencies in staff and support revenue costs (from £12.8 million net direct costs) reviewed to 

reduce or redirect as required to deliver good quality core and appropriately focussed services 154 204 291 291

Executive Director of Finance 

and Resources

Business Units Efficiencies in staff and support revenue costs (from £9.8 million net direct costs) reviewed to 

reduce or redirect as required to deliver good quality core and appropriately focussed services 198 220 267 267

Total Proposed Savings 749 933 1,119 1,119
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Proposed Ongoing Income Proposals

Portfolio Service Area Short Description

2019/20    

Ongoing 

Income Impact

£'000

2020/21    

Ongoing 

Income Impact

£'000

2021/22    

Ongoing 

Income Impact

£'000

2022/23    

Ongoing 

Income Impact

£'000

Communities and Community 

Safety

Car Parking Extend the current maximum stay of 3 hours in short term car 

parks, by introducing new charge bands of 3 to 4 hours and over 4 

hours to give greater flexibility

30 30 30 30

Communities and Community 

Safety

Highways Agency Increasing fees for Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) 

from £500 to £1,200 per application (50% fee reduction if related 

to charity events)

39 39 39 39

Regulatory Services and the 

Environment

Sustainable Development Strategies Income generated from a proposed new battery storage facility on 

the Thorneycroft site 
0 0 10 10

Regulatory Services and the 

Environment

Waste Management Increase annual Garden Waste charges from £35 to £47 due to 

increased capacity through wheeled bins and collections 

increasing from 44 weeks to 50 weeks under the new waste 

contract arrangements which also now includes Christmas trees

115 115 115 115

Housing, Regeneration, Arts 

and Heritage

Homelessness MHCLG Flexible Homelessness Grant - increased grant award from 

government ring-fenced for homelessness prevention 128 128 128 128

Planning and Infrastructure Street Cleansing Use of commuted sum income received from developers to fund 

increased street cleansing work arising from new housing 

development

100 100 100 100

Planning and Infrastructure Planning Applications - pre planning 

advice 

Additional income from an increase in pre-planning advice 

requests and following a fee increase set by the government in 

January 2018

55 55 55 55

Planning and Infrastructure Planning Applications - S106 Admin and 

Compliance 

Increased income from Section 106 administration and compliance 

fees based on forecast numbers of new S106 agreements 20 20 20 20

Property and Development Basing View Regeneration Forecast additional income receivable from the creation of a new 

temporary car park at Basing View
80 80 80 80

Various Various Various minor income changes (not individually greater than 

£10,000)
12 14 16 16

Total Proposed Income 579 581 593 593
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Proposed Ongoing Revenue Priority Allocations

Portfolio Service Area Short Explanation Of Pressure

2019/20    

Ongoing 

Revenue 

Budget 

Impact

£'000

2020/21    

Ongoing 

Revenue 

Budget 

Impact

£'000

2021/22    

Ongoing 

Revenue 

Budget 

Impact

£'000

2022/23    

Ongoing 

Revenue 

Budget 

Impact

£'000

Council Priority Area:

Preparing For Controlled and Sustainable Growth:

Leader Allowance for Future Growth Pressures 300 300 300 300

Executive Director of 

Borough Development Business Units

Appointment of a Commercial Development Manager to provide high 

level capacity to the development of Basing View in scoping and 

negotiating development schemes, reviewing appraisals and 

developing legal agreements 0 80 80 80

Executive Director of 

Borough Development Business Units

Appointment of a Leisure Park Regeneration Manager to work closely 

with New River and lead on all aspects of this project from a council 

perspective 104 104 104 104

404 484 484 484
Council Priority Area:

Improving Residents' Quality Of Life (through improved facilities / services)

Finance, Service Delivery 

and Improvement

IT Services Holding 

Account

Additional ongoing software support charges for the electronic 

document management system (EDMS) 8 8 8 8

8 8 8 8
Council Priority Area:

Supporting Those That Need It

Finance, Service Delivery 

and Improvement Local Tax Collection

New scheme for discretionary council tax relief to be awarded under 

section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992  to assist 

care leavers between the ages of 18 to 25 to become financially 

independent after leaving care 10 10 10 10

10 10 10 10

Total Proposed Ongoing Revenue Priority Allocations 422 502 502 502
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Proposed One-off Revenue Priority Allocations and Income

Portfolio Service Area Description

2019/20    

One-off 

Revenue 

Budget 

Requested

£'000

2020/21      

One-off 

Revenue 

Budget 

Requested

£'000

2021/22      

One-off 

Revenue 

Budget 

Requested

£'000

Council Priority Area:

Preparing For Controlled and Sustainable Growth:

Executive Director of Borough 

Development Business Units

Two-year fixed term contract for the post of Digital Innovation Officer. This post 

will provide specialist and technical support to develop and implement the 

programme as well as helping secure external funding 60 65 0

Planning and Infrastructure Local Plan

Review of Local Plan - cost (above current budget provision) to undertake evidence 

work, support policy development, undertake effective consultation and the cost 

of the examination 227 (14) 92

Property and Development

Basing View 

Regeneration

Additional costs of planning, cost consulting, legal and commercial advice on 

prospective deals in respect of undeveloped sites at Basing View 250 250 250

Council Priority Area:

Improving Residents' Quality Of Life (through improved facilities / services)

Digital Innovation and Inclusion

Economy and Culture - 

Smart City Digital 

Strategy Funding to support the implementation of the Smart Basingstoke programme 50 50 0

Proposed One-off Revenue Priority Allocations 587 351 342

Council Priority Area:

Improving Residents' Quality Of Life (through improved facilities / services)

Regulatory Services and the 

Environment Waste Management

Additional income from provision of wheeled bins for garden waste collection 

which is a new alternative service to be offered in lieu of garden waste sacks under 

the new waste contract (30) (30) (30)

Proposed One-off Income (30) (30) (30)

Total Proposed One-off Revenue Priority Allocations and Income 557 321 312
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Proposed Capital Programme Allocations

Rolling Programme And Time Limited Projects

Portfolio Capital Programme Scheme Description

2019/20 

Allocation 

£'000

2020/21 

Allocation 

£'000

2021/22 

Allocation 

£'000

2022/23 

Allocation 

£'000

Total 

Capital 

Allocation 

£'000

Preparing for controlled and sustainable growth

Property and Development Market Square Upgrade existing electrical power 

supplies to allow the market to expand 

and improve

59 0 0 0 59

59 0 0 0 59

Improving Residents' Quality Of Life (through improved facilities/services):

Communities and Community Safety War Memorial Park Skate Park 

Replacement

Replace existing steel frame / timber 

skate park with concrete structure

250 0 0 0 250

Communities and Community Safety Street Lighting Upgrade council owned street lighting 

columns

50 50 0 0 100

Communities and Community Safety Play Area - Borough Risk Areas Expenditure on essential safety works 0 0 0 50 50

Communities and Community Safety Play Area Replacement Rolling programme replacement of play 

areas

150 150 150 250 700

Communities and Community Safety Community Safety Patrol Vehicles Two replacement vehicles for Community 

Safety Patrol team

0 35 0 0 35

Digital Innovation and Inclusion Communication Improvement and 

Technological Infrastructure Fund

To provide financial support to 

communities not covered by Open Reach 

superfast broadband rollout

75 0 0 0 75

Finance, Service Delivery and 

Improvement

Replacement of Council Owned 

Vehicles

Rolling programme to replace council 

owned vehicles

411 -82 108 195 632

Finance, Service Delivery and 

Improvement

ICT Replacement Programme Extension of existing rolling programme to 

2022/23

0 0 0 325 325

Planning and Infrastructure Infrastructure Improvements Rolling programme of infrastructure 

improvements to footpaths, footway 

steps, guard rails, other highways 

infrastructure

100 100 100 100 400

Planning and Infrastructure Environmental Renewal Schemes Rolling programme to improve condition 

of council owned spaces

0 0 107 107 214

Property and Development Down Grange Depot Enhancements Work required to expand Down Grange 

Depot

300 0 0 0 300

Property and Development Wade Rd Mess Facilities Upgrading welfare facilities to support 

operations team

50 0 0 0 50

Property and Development Whiteditch Depot Car park resurfacing 35 0 0 0 35
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Proposed Capital Programme Allocations

Rolling Programme And Time Limited Projects

Portfolio Capital Programme Scheme Description

2019/20 

Allocation 

£'000

2020/21 

Allocation 

£'000

2021/22 

Allocation 

£'000

2022/23 

Allocation 

£'000

Total 

Capital 

Allocation 

£'000

Property and Development Hill Rise Hall Replacement of windows and cladding 0 0 60 0 60

Property and Development Irish Centre Car park resurfacing 0 34 0 0 34

Property and Development Tadley Community Centre Installation of roof lights 0 95 0 0 95

Property and Development Maidenwell Pavilion Improve and update changing facilities 175 0 0 0 175

Property and Development Carnival Hall Roof replacement  0 27 0 27

Property and Development Chute House Window refurbishment, flood mitigation 

measures and car park improvements

72 48 43 0 163

Property and Development The Anvil Replace and upgrade fire alarm system 

and roof replacement

300 0 900 0 1,200

Property and Development The Anvil and Haymarket Theatre Capital works to address condition 

surveys

200 300 250 0 750

2,168 730 1,745 1,027 5,670

Supporting Those That Need It:

Digital Innovation and Inclusion Disabled Facilities Grants (mandatory) Extension of existing rolling programme to 

2022/23

0 0 0 800 800

Digital Innovation and Inclusion Disabled Facilities Grants 

(discretionary)

Extension of existing rolling programme to 

2022/23

0 0 0 50 50

0 0 0 850 850

Total Proposed Capital Allocations 2,227 730 1,745 1,877 6,579
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All schemes to be funded from Revenue Reserves For Capital Purposes (RRCP) £3.278 million and capital receipts £3.301 million.


